

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**SUPREME COURT
No. 152934**

v

**COURT OF APPEALS
No. 321806**

**ERIC LAMONTEE BECK,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**CIRCUIT COURT
No. 13-039031-FC**

_____ /

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF PURSUANT TO MCR 7.305(H)(1)

**JOHN A. MCCOLGAN, JR. (P37168)
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY**

Submitted by:

NATHAN J. COLLISON (P76031)
Chief Appellate Attorney
Saginaw County Prosecutor's Office
111 S. Michigan Ave.
Saginaw, Michigan 48602
(989)790-5330

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED	iv
KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. A trial court’s permissible consideration of acquitted conduct at sentencing is predicated on the premise that, while the jury may not have been able to find a criminal defendant guilty beyond a reasonable doubt, an acquittal does not prove that the defendant is innocent; it merely proves the existence of a reasonable doubt as to his guilt. Accordingly, a jury verdict in a criminal action does not exclude the possibility that a preponderance of the evidence could show that a defendant was engaged in the criminal conduct at issue. Conversely, a trial court makes an impermissible “independent finding of defendant’s guilt” on an acquitted charge when, as in <i>People v Grimm</i> , 388 Mich 590; 202 NW2d 278 (1972), that finding does not meet the preponderance of the evidence threshold where a defendant has been arrested and charged with a crime but, because those charges remain pending, has not been afforded his constitutional rights to a trial by jury, to confront his accusers, or to effective assistance of counsel and consequently has not been convicted or acquitted of that crime. See <i>Grimm</i> , 388 Mich at 595-596. Therefore, the two scenarios presented by this Court are readily distinguishable inasmuch as the former is one of evidentiary distinction and the latter is one of constitutional protection	3
II. “At its core, an abuse of discretion standard acknowledges that there will be circumstances in which there will be no single correct outcome; rather, there will be more than one reasonable and principled outcome. When the trial court selects one of these principled outcomes, the trial court has not abused its discretion and, thus, it is proper for the reviewing court to defer to the trial court’s judgment.” <i>People v Anderson</i> , 501 Mich 175, 189; 912 NW2d 503 (2018), quoting <i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247, 269; 666 NW2d 231 (2003). Here, the trial court permissibly considered relevant factors including acquitted conduct and found that a preponderance of the evidence supported its finding that the defendant-appellant was responsible for the victim’s death, thereby justifying the sentence imposed. Therefore, because the trial court’s imposition of sentence constituted a reasonable and principled outcome, the trial judge did not abuse his discretion	18
SUMMARY AND RELIEF SOUGHT	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**CASES:**

<i>Case</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Briggs v U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 736 F 2d 446 (8th Cir 1984)	10
<i>Michigan v Lockridge</i> , 136 S Ct 590; 193 L Ed 2d 487 (2015).....	4
<i>People v Ackah–Essien</i> , 311 Mich App 13; 874 NW2d 172 (2015)	3
<i>People v Anderson</i> , 501 Mich 175, 189; 912 NW2d 503 (2018)	4
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247, 269; 666 NW2d 231 (2003).....	4
<i>People v Beck</i> , 910 NW2d 298, 299 (Mich 2018)	20
<i>People v Beck</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued November 17, 2015, (Docket No. 321806).....	1, 22
<i>People v Compagnari</i> , 233 Mich App 233; 590 NW2d 302 (1998).....	22
<i>People v Daniels</i> , 192 Mich App 658; 482 NW2d 176 (1991)	5, 15, 16
<i>People v Elliott</i> , 215 Mich App 259; 544 NW2d 748 (1996).....	5
<i>People v Ewing (After Remand)</i> , 435 Mich 443; 458 NW2d 880 (1990)	7
<i>People v. Fortson</i> , 202 Mich. App. 13, 21, 507 N.W.2d 763 (1993)	7
<i>People v Grimmitt</i> , 388 Mich 590; 202 NW2d 278 (1972)	7, 8, 13
<i>People v Hornsby</i> , 251 Mich App 462; 650 NW2d 700 (2002)	5
<i>People v Houston</i> , 448 Mich 312; 532 NW2d 508 (1995)	19
<i>People v Hutcheson</i> , 308 Mich App 10; 865 NW2d 44 (2014).....	3
<i>People v Kurylczyk</i> , 443 Mich 289; 505 NW2d 528 (1993).....	3
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358; 870 NW2d 502 (2015)	3
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630; 461 NW2d 1 (1990).....	4

People v Mitchell, 454 Mich 145; 560 NW2d 600 (1997) 6

People v Osantowski, 481 Mich 103; 748 NW2d 799 (2008) 3

People v Perez, 255 Mich App 703; 662 NW2d 446 (2003),
 aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds, 469 Mich 415 (2003)..... 6

People v Shavers, 448 Mich 389; 531 NW2d 165 (1995) 21

People v Steanhouse, 313 Mich App 1; 880 NW2d 297 (2015)..... 4

People v Steanhouse, 500 Mich 453; 902 NW2d 327 (2017) 4

People v Smith, 482 Mich 292; 754 NW2d 284 (2008).....19, 20

People v Walker, 428 Mich 261; 407 NW2d 367 (1987) 6

People v White, 390 Mich 245; 212 NW2d 222 (1973) 8

United States ex rel Goldberg v. Warden, Allenwood Fed., 622 F 2d 60 (3d Cir.),
 cert. denied, 449 U S 871, 101 S Ct 210, 66 L Ed 2d 91 (1980) 10

United States v Atkins, 480 F 2d 1223 (9th Cir 1973) 10

United States v Bernard, 757 F 2d 1439 (4th Cir 1985) 5

United States v Booker, 543 U S 220, 125 S Ct 738, 160 L Ed2d 621 (2005) 11, 12

United States v Bowdach, 561 F 2d 1160 (5th Cir 1977) 10

United States v Brika, 487 F 3d 450 (6th Cir) 12

United States v Bryant, 892 F 2d 1466 (10th Cir 1989) 10

United States v Campbell, 684 F 2d 141 (DC Cir 1982) 10

United States v Cardi, 519 F 2d 309 (7th Cir 1975)..... 10

United States v Donelson, 695 F 2d 583 (CA DC, 1982)..... 11

United States v Funt, 896 F 2d 1288 (11th Cir 1990)..... 10

United States v Harris, 701 F 2d 1095 (4th Cir), cert. denied, 463 US 1214,
 103 S Ct 3554, 77 L Ed 2d 1400 (1983) 5

United States v Isom, 886 F 2d 736 (4th Cir 1989) 5

United States v Martin, 972 F 2d 349 (6th Cir 1992) 10

United States v Mendez, 498 F 3d 426 (6th Cir 2007) 12

United States v Salemi, 46 F 3d 207 (2d Cir 1995) 10

United States v Settles, 530 F 3d 920 (DC Cir 2008) 12

United States v Sexton, 512 F 3d 326 (6th Cir)..... 12

United States v Sweig, 454 F 2d 181 (2d Cir 1972)..... 5, 9

United States v Watts, 519 U S 148; 117 S Ct 633; 136 L Ed2d 554 (1997) 10

United States v White, 551 F 3d 381 (6th Cir 2008)..... 11, 12

Williams v People of State of N.Y., 337 US 241; 69 S Ct 1079; 93 L Ed 1337 (1949) 8

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Other Authorities

MCL 750.224f..... 20

MCL 750.227b..... 20

MCL 771.14..... 5

MCR 6.425(A)(1)(b)..... 5, 15, 16

MRE 1101 6

MRE 1101(b)(3)..... 6, 15, 16

MRE 404(b) 7, 14, 16
